

**SECTION IIB
IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA
CRIMINAL MISCELLANEOUS PETITION**

**PETITION FOR SPECIAL LEAVE TO APPEAL(CRL.) NO. 3970 & 10288
OF 2014**

WITH
CRIMINAL MISCELLANEOUS PETITION NO. 10370 OF 2014
(Application for Bail)

MAHAVIR SINGH ETC	VERSUS	...PETITIONERS
STATE OF UT CHANDIGARH		...RESPONDENTS

OFFICE REPORT

PETITION FOR SPECIAL LEAVE TO APPEAL(CRL.) NO. 3970 OF 2014

The matter above mentioned was listed before the Hon'ble Court on 02.07.2014, when the Hon'ble Court was pleased pass the following order:

**"Heard.
Issue notice limited to the question of
quantum of sentence only.
Prayer for bail is however rejected."**

Accordingly, Show Cause Notice was issued to the sole respondents through Regd. A.D. Post.

It is submitted that Dr. Abhishek Atrey, Advocate has filed vakalatnama/appearance on behalf of the sole respondent/State of U.T. Chandigarh.

Service of show-cause notice is complete.

PETITION FOR SPECIAL LEAVE TO APPEAL(CRL.) NO. 10288 OF 2014

The matter above mentioned was listed before the Hon'ble Court on 15.12.2014 when the Hon'ble Court was pleased pass the following order:

**"Heard.
Delay condoned.
Issue notice limited to the question of quantum of
sentence only.
Post along with SLP(Crl.) No. 3970 of 2014."**

Accordingly, Show Cause Notice was issued to the sole respondent/State of UT Chandigarh through Regd. A.D. Post. On 20.01.2015.

It is submitted that in compliance of the Court's order quoted above, the instant matter has been tagged with Special Leave Petition(Crl.) No 3970 of 2014 and is listed together.

It is further submitted that neither A.D. Card nor unserved envelope containing notice has been received from the sole respondent. However the sole respondent/State of UT Chandigarh is represented through Dr. Abhishek Atrey, Advocate in the main matter viz. Special Leave Petition(Crl.) No 3790 of 2014.

Service of Show Cause Notice is incomplete in the instant matter.

The matter above mentioned is listed before the Hon'ble Court with this office report.

Dated this the 30th day of January, 2015.

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

COPY TO:

Mr. M.P. Shorawala, Advocate
Dr. Abhishek Atrey, Advocate
Mr. Balaji Srinivasan, Advocate

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR